

## THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

## THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (B6014 SKEGBY LANE, MANSFIELD AND SUTTON IN ASHFIELD) (30 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) RESTRICTED ROAD ORDER 2023 (2251)

The Council of the County of Nottinghamshire ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 81, 82(2), 83(2), 84(1) and 84(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act"), and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. The length of road specified in the Schedule of this Order shall be a restricted road (30mph) for the purposed of Section 81 of the Act.
- 2. The following Order is hereby revoked in so far as they relate to the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order: -

The Nottinghamshire County Council (A38 Sutton-In-Ashfield By-Pass and Adjacent Roads, Ashfield and Mansfield) (Various Speed Limits) Order 2015 (4152)

Schedule 1 Items 5 (i) and (ii)

- 3. Any previous speed limit order made under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or any enactment replace by that Act in so far as it related to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order is hereby revoked.
- This Order may be cited as "THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (B6014 SKEGBY LANE, MANSFIELD AND SUTTON IN ASHFIELD) (30 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) RESTRICTED ROAD ORDER 2023 (2251)" and shall come into force on 28<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2023.

## SCHEDULE

Length of road at B6014 Skegby Lane, Mansfield and Sutton in Ashfield, in the Districts of Mansfield and Ashfield in the County of Nottinghamshire

## B6014 SKEGBY LANE, MANSFIELD AND SUTTON IN ASHFIELD

From a point 70 metres east of its junction with the A6075 Kings Mill Road / Beck Lane in an easterly direction to the boundary between the District of Ashfield and the District of Mansfield.

From the boundary between the District of Ashfield and the District of Mansfield in an easterly direction to a point 107 metres west of the centre line of its junction with Ladybrook Lane.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE )   NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL )   was hereunto affixed this 21 <sup>st</sup> day )   of August 2023 in the presence of:- )	Affix Seal:
SEAL REGISTER NO:	E03504
Authorised Signatory:	Sign:
	Authorised Signatory